Cash and cash equivalents 196 (12) 184 626 3 629
Investment funds 523 239 762 675 244 919
Other plan assets 104 112 216 119 76 195

1,112 303 1,415 1,701 (573) 1,128
Balance as at 31 December 5,326 2,356 7,682 6,301 1,607 7,908

The HEINEKEN pension funds monitor the mix of debt and equity securities in their investment portfolios
based on market expectations. Material investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual
basis. Through its defined benefit pension plans, HEINEKEN is exposed to a number of risks, the most
significant are detailed below.

54Heineken Holding N.V. Annual Report 2018

Contents   Shareholder Information   Board of Directors   Report of the Board of Directors   Financial Statements 2018   Other Information

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINuED)

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below:

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Effect in millions of €
Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate (0.5% movement) (686) 781 (738) 846
Future salary growth (0.25% movement) 48 (46) 15 (15)
Future pension growth (0.25% movement) 341 (316) 355 (302)
Medical cost trend rate (0.5% movement) 4 (3) 5 (5)
Life expectancy (1 year) 339 (341) 305 (302)

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

To make the actuarial calculations for the defined benefit plans, HEINEKEN needs to make use of
assumptions for discount rates, future pension increases and life expectancy as described in this note.
The actuarial calculations are made by external actuaries based on inputs from observable market data,
such as corporate bond returns and yield curves to determine the discount rates used, mortality tables
to determine life expectancy and inflation numbers to determine future salary and pension growth
assumptions.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-retirement plan for which HEINEKEN pays fixed contributions to

[…]

borrowings, forward contracts and cross-currency interest rate swaps, which mitigate the foreign currency
translation risk arising from the subsidiaries net assets. These borrowings, forward contracts and swaps are
designated as net investment hedges and fully effective, as such there was no ineffectiveness recognised
in profit and loss in 2018 (2017: nil). At 31 December 2018 the fair value of these borrowings was
€453 million (2017: €475 million), the market value of forward contracts was €3 million negative (2017: nil)
and the market value of these swaps was €24 million positive (2017: €8 million negative).

Hedge effectiveness
Hedge effectiveness is determined at the start of the hedge relationship and periodically through a
prospective effectiveness assessment to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged
item and hedging instrument. This assessment is done qualitatively by comparing the critical terms, and
if needed quantitative assessments are done using hypothetical derivatives. For the current hedges no
hedge ineffectiveness is expected.

Sensitivity analysis for aluminium hedges

The table below shows an estimated pre-tax impact of 10% change in the market price of aluminium.

Equity
In millions of € 10% increase 10% decrease

31 December 2018
Aluminium hedges 43 (43)

11.6   DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
HEINEKEN uses derivatives in order to manage market risks. The schedule below shows the fair value of the
derivatives on the balance sheet of HEINEKEN as per reporting date:

2018 2017
In millions of € Asset Liability Asset Liability

Current 35 (70) 219 (21)
Non-current* 35 (33) 36 (57)

70 (103) 255 (78)

*Non-current derivative assets and liabilities are part of 'Other non-current assets' (note 8.4), respectively 'Other non-
current liabilities'.

Generally, HEINEKEN seeks to apply hedge accounting or make use of natural hedges in order to minimise
profit and loss or cash flow volatility. The schedule below shows which derivatives are used in hedge
accounting:

2018 2017
In millions of € Asset Liability Asset Liability

No hedge accounting - CCIRS 7 — 4 —
No hedge accounting - Other 6 (3) 7 (14)
Cash flow hedge - CCIRS — — 113 —
Cash flow hedge - Forwards 21 (38) 50 (4)
Cash flow hedge - Commodity forwards 12 (30) 81 (4)